
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 19TH MARCH, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Hart BA (Hons) MA (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
 

Anne Hutton 
Kitty Lyons 
John Marshall 
 

Wendy Prentice 
Jim Tierney 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
  
 

  
 

  
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 5129 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comment (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members Item (if any)  
 

 

7.   Fees and Charges - Licensing  
 

5 - 10 

8.   Street Trading Strategy  
 

11 - 68 

9.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service 020 8359 2037  governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 



1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
24 November 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Hart (Chairman) 

Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Maureen Braun 
Councillor Kitty Lyons 
 

Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Kitty Lyons, Councillor Wendy 
Prentice and Councillor Maureen Braun. An apology for lateness was received from 
Councillor Anne Hutton. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. LICENSING AUTHORITY - FIXED ODD BETTING TERMINALS  
 
The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager introduced the report.  
 
The committee considered the report.  
 
Councillor Marshall moved a motion to include an additional recommendation “That the 
committee write to the London Borough of Newham requesting an update on the 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

progress of their proposal in relation to fixed odd betting terminals in betting premises” 
Councillor Cornelius seconded the motion.  
 
Councillor Cornelius moved for an addendum to Councillor Marshall’s motion “That the 
committee also write to the 3 Members of Parliament, for the L
[...]
e proposed 
revisions/amendments to the London Borough of Barnet’s Street Trading Policy, and 
recommend for its adoption by full Council at the meeting on 16th December 2014. 
 
 

11. STREET TRADING FEES  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting at the request of officers. 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.00 pm 
 
 

4



 

 

Summary 

This report recommends, in accordance with the Constitution, the fees and charges under 
this Committee’s remit to be considered by the Committee prior to being presented to the 
Policy and Resources Committee for approval.     
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Licensing Committee consider and recommend the fees and charges 

set out in Appendix A to this report to be presented to Policy and Resources 
Committee for approval. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Fees and charges are considered annually to comply with legislative changes, 

to take into account inflation (where applicable), the cost of service provision 
and any new opportunities to improve the service offered to the residents and 
service users.  This report presents the proposed fees and charges for the 
coming financial year for those that fall within the remit of this committee.  Any 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

19
th

 March 2015 
  

Title  Fees and Charges: Licensing 

Report of Alan Bowley – Commissioning Director - Environment 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A 

Officer Contact Details  
Chris Carabine, chris.carabine@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 
7438 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



fees and charges which are not being increased by more than the rate of 
inflation are not included within this report as their approval method is 
different. 

    
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The review of fees and charges is good practice and is undertaken annually, 

for reasons such as ensuring that the cost of providing services are being 
recouped as appropriate.  For those fees and charges that  will be levied on 
the services provided by Re, the Council and Re have undertaken an audit of 
the fees and charges proposed and have updated, deleted or added fees as 
appropriate. 

   
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 The alternative is to not review the fees and charges and adjust them (or add 
new ones if appropriate) but this is not good practice and could result in a 
failure to recover or to over recover costs of provision of the service.  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 If the fees and charges recommended are agreed then these will be submitted 
with a report to the Policy and Resources Committee for approval, in 
accordance with Constitutional requirements. 

   
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 The proposed fees and charges will help towards the financial strategy and to 

ensure costs are being recovered where appropriate.    
 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 The proposed fees and charges schedule will aid Regional Enterprise to meet 

the financial challenges that the Council is facing, which will in turn benefit the 
residents of the Borough.  

  
5.2.2 The proposed changes have been reviewed by the Re finance team for both 

the proposed level to be charged and it has also been checked by finance for 

VAT implications. This is in line with good practice of reviewing fees and 

charges on a regular basis. 

5.2.3 An exercise has been completed to model the actual costs of issuing special 

treatments licences which has resulted in some fees having to be increased to 

ensure costs are recovered, where this was not previously the case. 

6



 
 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.3.1 Local authorities have a variety of powers to charge for specific statutory 

services set out in statute. The Local Government 
[...]
ing gun designed for the purpose, and sun beds 

Re 
Environmental 
health 

New licence  Each 

VAT not 

applicable £219.50 £233.00 

Re 
Environmental 
health 

Renewal licence Each 

VAT not 

applicable £181.50 £187.00 

Band B - medium risk non-invasive treatments including some beauty treatments and therapeutic treatments, head, neck and 
below the knee massage.  

Re 
Environmental 
health 

New licence  Each 

VAT not 

applicable 

 

£296.00 £315.00 

Transfer and Variation Fee  (where a variation takes the licence into a higher band then the full fee pro-rata will be payable)                  

Re 
Environmental 
health 

Band A  Each 

VAT not 

applicable £48.50 £59.00 

Re 
Environmental 
health 

Additional licensing fee for Laser 
Removal of hair and intense pulsed 

light treatments 
Each 

VAT not 

applicable £65.00 £69.00 

Scrap Metal       
  

    

Re 
Trading 
Standards 
and Licensing 

Site Licence - Change of details  
Per 

application 

VAT not 

applicable New £30.00 

Re 
Trading 
Standards 
and Licensing 

Collectors Licence - Change of 
details 

Per 
application 

VAT not 

applicable New £30.00 

Film 
classification   

      
  

    

Re 
Trading 
Standards 
and Licensing 

Fee for classification of a film per film 

VAT not 

applicable 

Varies 
depending 
on length 
of film 

£80.00 

 

10



 

 

 

Summary 

The existing approach to licensing of street trading has not been reviewed since 2008. The current 
arrangements are inappropriate, administratively burdensome and confusing to traders. This report 
seeks approval by the Committee of a new Street Trading strategy, with an updated policy, 
including for the designation of streets in which street trading will be permitted and a simpler 
approach to licensing.   

 

Recommendations  
1. The Licensing Committee Instruct the Commissioning Director for 

Environment to: 

 
A.  Consult on the proposed changes to: 

 
• The street trading licence conditions at Appendix 2 

• The street trading policy, including the designation of licence streets and 

 

Licensing Committee 
19

th
 March 2015 

  

Title  Street Trading Strategy 

Report of 

 
Commissioning Director for Environment 

 

Wards All 

Status 
 
Public 
 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 – Current Conditions 
Appendix 2 – Proposed new conditions 
Appendix 3 -  Proposed new policy 
Appendix 4 - Current and proposed fees  

Officer Contact Details  
Emma Phasey  
Trading Standards and Licensing Manager 
Emma.phasey@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

11



 

         

demarcation of permanent street trading pitches/areas (Appendix 3) 

• The revised fees for street trading at Appendix 4 

 
B. Consult on the proposal to operate a street market in Edgware as a pilot for 

future street markets elsewhere in the borough and to report back to the 

Committee with further recommendations for approval, taking into account 

any representations made in the responses to the consultation 

 
C. Implement a 6 month trial on the licensing of A Boards and review in six 

months time, with a report back to the Committee on 23 November 2015 on the 
results of the trial.   

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
 

1.1 At the Licensing Committee on 24th November 2014 the committee resolved 
to consider designating streets within the London Borough of Barnet for street 
trading and that the Licensing Officers should consult with the Police and other 
relevant parties on this proposal and report back; and that the consultation should 
include a policy on the demarcation of licensed street trading areas. 
 
1.2 The licensing department has consulted the police licensing team and the 
highways service on the proposal. This report updates the committee on the views 
expressed in response to the consultation and makes further recommendations to 
take the proposals forward. 
 
1.3. Designation 
 
1.3.1 The London Local Authorities Act 1990 as amended allows for any street to 
be design
[...]
ors be right for a market to operate 
safely, without inconvenience to road and footway users, then it is suggested that 
street markets should be facilitated where possible. 
 
 
1.4.2 As well as the safety issues in establishing street markets that need to be 
considered, another factor is the need in some areas to suspend parking bays to 
enable the market to operate. This is likely to result in a reduction in parking 
revenue. Licence fees are calculated upon actual costs of licensing and are unlikely 
to be to the same value as any reduction in parking revenue. 

13



 

         

 
1.4.3 A consultation was carried out in 2014 on a proposed street market in 
Edgware. There were no police or public objections, however the parking issue was 
not resolved. As there is still an interest in establishing the market, it is 
recommended that a further consultation is carried out with a view to operating 
Edgware as a pilot street market. If approved then the consultation on the Edgware 
market will start immediately will the proposed timescale for the first market by end 
April 2015. This will give an opportunity to fully evaluate the impact and assist in the 
development of guidance to support applicants for further street markets, giving 
clarity and transparency on any new sites 
 
1.5 Demarcation 
 
1.5.1 A frequent cause of complaint in relation to street trading is the extension of 
trading beyond what is the licensed pitch. This can cause difficulties in relation to 
restriction of the footway and access and egress into premises. It can be particularly 
hazardous to the disabled, blind or partially sighted. It can however be difficult for 
traders to remain within the licensed dimensions of their pitch where these are not 
clearly marked. Adoption within the street trading  policy of a requirement for 
demarcation of all licensed street trading areas within a designated street will enable 
traders to know clearly where the extent of their pitch is and facilita
[...]
ose to implement demarcation by painted lines, 
which will be a lower cost to the trader but will be more unsightly and require 
occasional repainting. 
 
3.5 The Committee could choose not to review and update the street trading 
policy, licence conditions and fees, but this would result in the continuation of an out 
dated and administratively burdensome scheme with an inequitable fee structure. 
 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Designations, demarcation and “A” boards: 
 
4.1.1 Should the Committee make these recommendations then these decisions 
were take immediate effect. 
 
4.2 Licence Conditions, fees and policy: 
 
4.2.1 If the Committee agree recommendations at 1.a. in relation to changing 
licence conditions, fees and policy for street trading licences a consultation must 
take place.  Notice of the intention to review the conditions and fees must be 
published in the local paper, with a period of 28 days for any party to make 
representation’s.  A letter will be sent to all trader in relation to these changes and 
also the proposed changes to the policy.  After a period of 28 days any 
representations will be considered before the condition and new policy will be 
brought back to the Licensing Committee for adoption.  Currently the next Licensing 
Committee meeting is scheduled for 23 November 2015, the Committee may wish to 
consider scheduling a meeting prior to then for the consideration of the consultation 
responses.  The fees, if accepted for adoption, will go to the next Policy and 
Resources Committee for adoption. 
 
4.2.2 The fees, policy and licence conditions, once approved by the Committee will 
be applied immediately.  However the licence conditions will only come into force on 
existing licences at the time the licence is due for renewal.  
 
 
4.2.3 The costs of these consultations will be undertaken within current resources. 
The cost of the new regime and A board trial will mostly be covered by the new fees 
proposed.  However t
[...]
2 Section 24 of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) (“the Act”) 
deals with the Designation of Licence Streets.  Under section 24 of the Act, if the 
Council consider that street trading should be licensed in their area they may pass a 
resolution designating any street within the borough as a license street.  
 
5.3.3 Section 25 of the Act deals with the application, grant or renewal of a street 
trading licence. Under the Act, the Council is responsible for granting, renewing, 
varying or revoking all street trading licences.  
 
5.3.4 Under section 30 of the Act, any person aggrieved by the refusal by the 
Council to grant or renew a licence has the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court 
at any time before the expiration of the period of 21 days beginning with the date 
upon which notification in writing is given of the refusal or decision. 
 
5.3.5 Section 31 of the Act deals with Temporary Street trading licences which is 
the current process that is operated by the Council. Under Section 31, the Council 
can grant a temporary licence to an applicant. The temporary licence is only valid for 
the day or period specified in the licence (maximum 6 months). There is no right of 
appeal in respect of the refusal of a temporary licence. 
 

18



 

         

5.3.6 Annex A To Responsibility for Council Functions- Membership and Terms of 
Reference of Committees and Partnership Boards’’, details the functions of the 
Licensing Committee which includes street trading 
 
 
 
 
5.4 Risk Management 
 
5.4.1 It is important that the London Borough of Barnet adopts a robust and 
accountable regulatory regime in relation to street trading. It needs to ensure that the 
risk of non-compliance and the regulatory burden to both the Local authority and to 
the trade is minimised. However it must balance this with the desire of residents to 
have an unobstructed pavements. 
 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity 
 
5.5.1 The Council has a legal obligation under section 
[...]
arkets): 
 

Total market size    

10-14 stalls 

£15 per stall per 

day 

15-19 

14 per stall per 

day 

20-24 

13 per stall per 

day 

25-30 stalls 

11 per stall per 

day 

> 30 stalls 

£10 per stall per 

day 

 

66



 

    

    

            

             

Proposed new fees: 
 
Street Trading 
 
1. Permanent licence 

 
£550 per annum 
 

2. Temporary licence 
 
£400 per 6 months 
 
£180 up to 2 months 
 

3. A board licence 
 
£140 per 6 months 
 

4.  Street Markets: 
a.  Permanent market 

 
£15 per trader per month 

 
b.  Occasional market 

Band 1: Less than 30 traders 
£18 per trader per event (up to 7 days) 
£15 per trader per event (1 day event) 
 
Band 2: More than 30 traders 
£12 per trader per event (up to 7 days) 
£10 per trader per event (1 day event) 
 

 
5. Casual temporary trader registration  

 
(12 months validity) £28.00  
 
Provisional trader registration (6 weeks at same market, only 1 can be applied for 
per applicant)  £10 

 
7. Cost of demarcation 

£20 per stud (likely to be approx. 6 studs per site) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Fees and Charges - Licensing
	8 Street Trading Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
19 March 2015 

 
 

 
Cllr John Hart (Chairman) 

Cllr Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Maureen Braun 
Alison Cornelius 

Anne Hutton 
Jim Tierney 
John Marshall 

Wendy Prentice 
Claire Farrier 
 

   
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November, 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

Apologies were received from Councillor Lyons and Councillor Zubairi. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

None. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was not a report. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)  

None. 
 

6. MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  

None. 
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES - LICENSING  

The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED that the fees and charges, as detailed in the report, be endorsed by 
this Committee and presented to Policy and Resources Committee for approval. 
 

8. STREET TRADING STRATEGY  

The Committee received the Officer’s report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Commissioning Director for Environment be instructed to: 
 



 

2 

1. Consult on proposed changes to: 
 

• The Street Trading Licence at Appendix 2; 

• The Street Trading Policy, including designation of licence streets 
and demarcation of permanent street trading pitches/areas (Appendix 
3); 

• The revised fees for street trading at Appendix 4. 
 

2. Consult on the proposal to operate a street market in Edgware as a pilot 
for future street markets elsewhere in the borough and report back to 
this Committee with further recommendations for approval, taking into 
account any representations made in the responses to consultation; 

 
3. Implement a 6 month trial on the licensing A Boards and review this in 

six months time, with a report back to Committee on 23 November 2015 
on the results of the trial. 

 
9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.06PM 
 
 


